

No. 20-222

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas A. Dubbs
James W. Johnson
Michael H. Rogers
Irina Vasilchenko
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Spencer A. Burkholz
Joseph D. Daley
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
665 W. Broadway, Ste. 1900
San Diego, CA 92101

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background	3
A. Goldman’s Statements.....	4
B. Goldman’s Undisclosed Conflicts	5
C. Initial Press Suspicions And Goldman’s False Denials.....	7
D. Disclosure Of The Truth.....	8
II. Procedural Background.....	9
A. Denial Of Motion To Dismiss	9
B. Initial Class Certification And Appeal.....	10
C. Remand	11
D. Second Appeal.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review	15
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict	15
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Correct	17
C. The First Question Presented Is Of No Recurring Importance.....	21
D. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle	24
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review	27

A. There Is No Circuit Conflict	27
B. The Second Circuit's Decision Is Correct	29
C. The Second Question Is Of No Recurring Importance	31
D. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15, 16, 18, 27, 28
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys.</i> <i>v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v.</i> <i>Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	31
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	17
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	16
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	31
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 817 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 2016).....	28

<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)	10, 23, 27, 28

Statutes

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Section 10(b)).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (Section 20(a)).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	24

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	9
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	1, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 301.....	27, 30, 31

Other Authorities

Cornerstone Rsch., <i>Securities Class Action</i> <i>Filings: 2019 Year in Review</i> (2020) <tinyurl.com/secclassactions2019>	16
<i>Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2015 FINRA Arb. LEXIS 455 (May 7, 2015).....	7
Note, <i>Congress, the Supreme Court, and the Rise</i> <i>of Securities-Fraud Class Actions</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1067 (2019)	23
